DEQWPOINT

WEST LLC

January 5, 2016

Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801
Denver, CO 80203

RE: COGCC NOAYV No. 200437826
Javernick Oil (Operator No. 44390)

Dear Steven Mabh:

Javernick Oil received your letter including a Notice of Alleged Violation (NOAV), No. 200437826 issued on
October 27, 2015, by Diana Burn, Representative of the State of Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission
(COGCCQC). A second notice of the NOAV No. 200437826 was sent on December 28, 2015 by David Beckstrom,
COGCC Enforcement Officer, via electronic mail to the address javernickl@bresnan.net (Javernick Oil). A third
notice was sent on January 4, 2016 by Peter Gowen, COGCC Enforcement Supervisor, via electronic mail to
javernick1l @bresnan.net (Javernick Oil), kaulin.waldner@dewpointwest.com (Dewpoint West LLC), and
tbm3040@gmail.com (Javernick Oil).

In accordance with COGCC Rule 522.d.(2), this letter serves as the Answer to NOAV No. 200437826. A
description of the corrective actions are listed below.

Alleged violation of Rule 308A:
- Drilling Completion Reports, Form 5 Doc. No. 400938268 (API No. 05-043-06196-00) and Form 5 Doc
No. 400938369 (API No. 05-043-06196-01) were submitted on November 17, 2015 via Eform. By request
of Dewpoint West on January 5, 2016, Chuck Romanchock returned the forms to draft for modifications
and the forms will be resubmitted expeditiously.

Alleged violation of Rule 308B:
- Javernick will submit a complete and accurate Form 5SA Completed Interval Report promptly after
resubmittal of the Drilling Completion Reports.

Alleged violation of Rule 309:
- Javernick will submit complete and accurate Form 7 Monthly Operations Reports for every month dating
back to August 2012 upon completion of the Completed Interval Report.

The above order of actions was discussed between Peter Gowen and myself, on January 5, 2016 to determine the
ideal order to submit the required forms. This order of corrective actions should prevent any data conflicts when
entered into the COGCC records database.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with any questions or concerns regarding this information.

Respectfully,

Dewpoint West LLC,

Al C Lelllucn

Kaulin C. Waldner
Agent for Javernick Oil LLC

Cc: Diana Burn; David Beckstrom; Peter Gowen; Javernick Oil
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